

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 11

Thursday

14th February,

2002

### **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[16]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS**

#### THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: REVEREND MARETA TAHU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Rev. Mareta Tahu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 8th February, 2002.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 8th day of February two thousand and two.

Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

[17]

## THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, CLEMENT ROJUMAN, Minister for Home & Ecclesiastical Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### PASTOR JOSEPH TARA

of the Rhema Family Church as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of February, 2002.

### HON. CLEMENT ROJUMAN MINISTER FOR HOME & ECCELESIASTICAL AFFAIRS

[18]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages ad Deaths Registration Act, I, CLEMENT ROJUMAN, Minister for Home & Ecclesiastical Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### PASTOR TED BAMBU PASTOR DAVID INOMAE

of the Seventh-Day Adventist Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of February, 2002.

### HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA MINISTER FOR HOME & ECCELESIASTICAL AFFAIRS

[19]

### THE INVESTMENT ACT (Cap. 142)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE INVESTMENT BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Investment Act, I, EDWARD HUNUEHU, Minister for Trade and Commerce, do hereby appoint-

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE to be Deputy Chairman; and RONALD FUGUI
MATHEW KAUSIMAE
LESLIE KWAIGA
WONG LIENG PING
DAVID QUAN
DENTON RARAWA
THOMPSON TURUEKE

to be members of the Investment Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of all members of previous Boards are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of February, 2002.

EDWARD HUNUEHU
Minister for Trade and Commerce

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.